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DECISION


Travis S. Lally is subject to discipline because he (1) affixed the electronic signature of another appraiser, his brother, to an appraisal report; (2) failed to incorporate sales concessions into the reported prices of comparable sales, resulting in the use of sales figures higher than actual cash value and a corresponding inaccuracy in his sales comparison analysis; and (3) failed to use diligence and recognized approaches to the determination of occupancy and rents being collected, instead relying on inadequate research and unsupported assumptions, resulting in an overstatement of projected income that significantly affected the accuracy of his income analysis.
Procedure


On July 28, 2009, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Lally.  On August 18, 2009, we served Lally with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On April 13, 2010, we held a hearing 
on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Edwin Frownfelter represented the MREAC.  Lally represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 28, 2010, the date the last brief was due.


At the hearing, the MREAC offered and we received into evidence Lally’s responses to its request for admissions.  Such an admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Findings of Fact

1. Lally holds a real estate appraiser’s license, originally issued January 21, 2001.
 
2. On June 28, 2006, Lally prepared a small residential income property appraisal report (“the appraisal report”) on a four-unit commercial rental property located at 4844 NW Homestead Road, Riverside, Platte County, Missouri (“4844 Homestead”).  The effective date of the appraisal report was June 27, 2006. 
3. The appraisal report stated the value of the property at $230,000.
4. The unit at 4844 Homestead was one of several nearly identical four-unit (“fourplex”) properties on or near Homestead Road.
5. The appraisal report was prepared on behalf of the client/lender First National Mortgage Services, LLC, 7618 N. Oak Trafficway, Kansas City, Missouri.
6. The appraisal report was prepared to determine whether financing would be approved for the purchase of the property by Glenn Brody from Homestead Village, LLC, whose manager and part owner was Phillip E. Nonnemaker.
7. Lally was required to develop and report the results of the appraisal report in compliance with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”), 2006 Edition.
8. Due to a computer error, Lally fixed to the appraisal report the signature of Trevor Lally, his brother, who was also a licensed appraiser.  Trevor Lally did not participate in the preparation of the appraisal or authorize the use of his signature on the appraisal. 
9. Lally based his conclusions as to value on a document appearing to be a contract between Nonnemaker and Brody dated May 11, 2006, showing a sale price of $230,000 (“the forged contract”).  The contract, which Lally relied upon in the appraisal report, was forged and fraudulent.  The forged contract was faxed to Lally.
10. The actual contract price agreed to between Nonnemaker and Brody was $210,000.  The real contract between Nonnemaker and Brady was signed July 12, 2006, and stated a sale price of $210,000.

11. The appraisal report stated that all four units were rented at a rental rate of $575 per month when only one of the four units was rented at $525 per month.
12. Lally spoke to only one tenant, and assumed that the other apartments were rented because he saw personal property in them.  Lally admitted that he did not confirm his assumption that the apartments were rented with anyone in a position to do so. 
13. Lally based his analysis in part on certain comparable sales, but failed to report in the appraisal report that the comparable sales included sales concessions of $5,000 in the form of costs paid by the seller, which resulted in an incorrectly higher sale price. 
14. Lally failed to incorporate the sales concessions into the comparable values due to an importing error caused by his computer software.  He had an obligation to check the results.
15. On December 27, 2006, Investigator Kevan Lager met with Lally and requested that Lally produce his appraisal log.  At that time, Lally did not have an up-to-date appraisal log.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The MREAC has the burden of proving that Lally has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREAC argues that there is cause for discipline under § 339.532:

2.  The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any state-certified real estate appraiser, state-licensed real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;

(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;

(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;
(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
Section 339.535
 states:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.
In December 2006, 20 CSR 2245-2.050 stated as follows:

(1) Every licensee shall maintain a summarized listing of the real estate appraisal assignments which the licensee is required to retain under section 339.537, RSMo. This summarized listing shall include, at a minimum, the following information:
(A) Date of the appraisal;
(B) Location/identification of the property appraised;
(C) Client’s name;
(D) Appraiser(s) involved in the appraisal;
(E) Property type; and
(F) Appraised value.

(2) The records shall be made available for inspection by the [MREAC] and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the licensee’s regular place of business.
USPAP/Standards and Rules


USPAP Standard 1 states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must identify the problem to be solved, determine the scope of work necessary to solve the problem, and correctly complete research and analyses necessary to produce a credible appraisal.

USPAP SR 1-1(a), (b), and (c) state:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;
(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.

USPAP SR 1-2(c) states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *
(c) identify the type and definition of value and, if the value opinion to be developed is market value, ascertain whether the value is to be the most probable price:
*   *   *

(ii) In terms of financial arrangements equivalent to cash[.]


The Competency Rule of USPAP states:

Prior to accepting an assignment or entering into an agreement to perform an assignment, an appraiser must properly identify the problem to be addressed and have the knowledge and experience to complete the assignment competently[.]
The MREAC argues that Lally’s conduct in preparation of the appraisal report violated SR 

1-1(a), (b), and (c), SR l-2(c)(ii), and the Competency Rule of USPAP.


The Board’s expert witness, Bernie Shaner, testified about the extent of the appraisal report’s compliance with USPAP and what steps Lally should have taken to properly prepare the 
appraisal.  Shaner testified that the careless error of affixing the wrong signature to the report violated SR 1-1 of USPAP.  We agree.

Shaner testified that Lally’s assumptions that all the rents would be the same and that occupancy could be assumed from seeing property in the unit were not reasonable assumptions upon which Lally could rely for an accurate performance of the income analysis of the value.  Shaner testified that Lally should have verified the occupancy and rents by such means as requesting income and expense history, rent rolls, speaking to leasing agents, and other steps.  Shaner testified that Lally’s failure to take sufficient steps to accurately ascertain the rents and occupancy resulted in an income analysis that was incorrectly high, and demonstrated insufficient experience with commercial properties to competently perform the appraisal, and that his handling of the issue violated the Competency Rule and SR 1-1(a), (b), and (c). 

Shaner found that Lally’s failure to reflect the sales concessions in the prices of comparable sales violated SR 1-1(a), (b), and (c) of USPAP, and SR l-2(c)(ii), which requires an appraiser to identify the type and definition of value based on the most probable market price, in terms of financial arrangements equivalent to cash.  Lally failed to factor into the prices of comparable properties sales concessions, and thus gave those comparable prices higher value than their “equivalent to cash” value.  We agree.

Shaner testified that the appraisal report violated the USPAP Competency Rule because Lally prepared an assignment without obtaining actual income and expense information and failed to note the existence of sales concessions on transactions cited as comparable sales.  We agree.

Violation of Standards – § 339.532.2(6)


Section 339.535 mandates compliance with USPAP, and § 339.532.2(6) authorizes discipline for a violation of such standards.  Lally is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6).

Failure to Comply with USPAP – § 339.532.2(7)

Based on the violation of USPAP Standards and Standard Rules as set out above, we conclude that Lally is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(7), which authorizes discipline for such violations.

Failure or Refusal to Exercise 
Reasonable Diligence – § 339.532.2(8)

Shaner testified that Lally failed to exercise reasonable diligence in developing, preparing, or communicating the report.  We agree.  Lally is subject to discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(8).

Violating Statutes or Regulations – § 339.532.2(10)

An appraiser is required by 20 CSR 2245-2.050 to maintain a log of all appraisals performed and to produce it upon request by a representative of the MREAC.  Lally failed to maintain and produce upon request an up-to-date appraisal log as required by 20 CSR 2245-2.050.  Lally also violated § 339.535, as noted above.  He is subject to discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(10).
Incompetency – § 339.532.2(5)


The MREAC argues that Lally’s conduct evidences incompetency.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.
  The Albanna court said that the evaluation necessitates a broader-scale 
analysis, taking into account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
  In this case, the MREAC has not persuaded us that Lally showed a state of being amounting to an inability or unwillingness to function properly.  Lally is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5).

Negligence or Incompetence - § 339.532.2(9)

Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  Lally admitted that he was negligent in preparing the appraisal report.  For the reasons stated above, we do not find incompetence.
Violation of Professional Trust or Confidence – § 339.532.2(14)

Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It is based on the power imbalance in matters within the knowledge of the licensed profession between the professional and client.
  A professional trust or confidence is engendered by a party's reliance on the special knowledge and skills evidenced by professional licensure.
  Reliance on a professional's special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust, not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Lally’s client relied on his expertise as a real estate appraiser.  Although we believe Lally’s assertions that the problems in his appraisal were mistakes, he violated professional trust.  We therefore conclude that Lally is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(14).
Summary


Lally is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).  He is not subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(5).

SO ORDERED on January 31, 2011.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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